
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 

NOVEMBER 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan

Published: Tuesday, 13 November 2018
This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact: Luke Taylor

Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
wi
[...]
aking a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  66 Hatch Lane, 
Harmondsworth 

19246/APP/2018/1428

Heathrow 
Villages

Change of use from a single family 
dwellinghouse to a six-bed HMO.

Recommedation: Refusal 

7 - 20

132 - 137

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

7  Enterprise House, 133 
Blyth Road, Hayes 

11623/APP/2018/3036

Botwell Replacement of six antennas with 
six new antennas, replacement 
and additional of equipment within 
the existing internal equipment 
cabin and the installation of 
remote radio units on three 
freestanding frames with ancillary 
works.

Recommendation: Approval

21 – 34

138 - 146



8  Enterprise House, 133 
Blyth Road, Hayes 

11623/APP/2018/3037

Botwell Replacement of six antennas with 
six new antennas, replacement 
and addition of equipment within 
the existing internal equipment 
cabin and the installation of 
remote radio units on three 
freestanding frames with ancillary 
works (Listed Building Consent).

Recommendation: Approval

35 – 44

147 - 155

9  29 Manor Lane, 
Harlington 

15434/APP/2018/3233

Heathrow 
Villages

Porch extension to front.

Recommendation: Approval

45 – 54

156 - 162

10  3 Evergreen Way, 
Hayes 

74187/APP/2018/3492

Townfield Single-storey rear extension.

Recommendation: Approval

55 – 64

163 - 167

11  Land rear of 65-75 
Worcester Road, 
Cowley 

73918/APP/2018/3038

Uxbridge 
South

Demolition of garages and the 
erection of four three-bedroom 
dwellinghouses with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Recommendation: Approval

65 – 84

168 - 181

12  9 High Street, 
Yiewsley 

21027/APP/2018/3025

Yiewsley Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to a mixed use 
comprising retail and restaurant / 
café (Use Classes A1 / A3), 
involving alterations to shop front 
and rear elevation.

Recommendation: Approval

85 – 98

182 - 186

13  9 High Street, 
Yiewsley 

21027/ADV/2018/57

Yiewsley Installation of internally illuminated 
fascia and projecting sign.

Recommendation: Approval

99 – 104

187 - 191



PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.
14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 105 - 112

15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 113 - 120

16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 121 - 130

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 131 - 192



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

30 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan 
and Steve Tuckwell (in place of Nicola Brightman)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Armid 
Akram (Highways Development Control Officer) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services 
Officer)

119.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence from Cllr Nicola Brightman, with Cllr Steve Tuckwell substituting. 

120.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Ahmad – Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 as 
although he had not been involved with the application, it had been discussed with him.  
He left the room during the discussion of the item. 

Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 as he had some 
involvement in the application. He left the room during the discussion of the item.

121.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting on 9 October 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 6 – 10 were Part I and would be considered in 
public. Agenda items 11 – 13 were Part II and would be considered in private. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



124.    98 POLE HILL ROAD, HILLINGDON - 10668/APP/2017/4219  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the conversion and extension garage to form an annexe. 
Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application and on behalf of the 40 signatures on 
the petition. T
[...]
e 
were a number of other considerations. 

An annex would mean that it was part of the main building, however in this case, the 
development would be a free standing building. The matter on who had access to the 
private land was a private issue, but aside that Members were not willing to set a 
precedent.  

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 

125.    NAVNAT CENTRE, PRINTING HOUSE LANE, HAYES - 4210/APP/2018/2821  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officer introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the development of a play area to the rear of the community 
centre building on part of the existing field. 

Officers also highlighted the information in the addendum. It was noted that there was a 
correction to the item name and description on the front pages of the agenda. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

126.    1A POLE HILL ROAD, HILLINGDON - 58843/APP/2018/2843  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was for a single storey rear extension. Officers made a recommendation for 
approval. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

127.    60 CARFAX ROAD, HAYES - 51061/APP/2018/2973  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was for a single storey rear extension involving demolition of existing rear 
extension. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

Members noted that the application complied with policies and that there was a minor 
discrepancy on page 44 of the agenda pack. This needed to be amended from 
“encroachment onto No.24’s land…” to encroachment to No 62’s land. 

Page 3



Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

128.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

Members requested for the reports to be prepared in a easier to follow format. It was 
confirmed that the S106 monitoring officer for London Borough of Hillingdon would 
email Members directly in relation to question on refunds. 

RESOLVED: That the s106 quarterly monitoring report be noted. 

129.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

130.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

131.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
Page 4



1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 21st November 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

66 HATCH LANE HARMONDSWORTH  

Change of use from a single family dwellinghouse to a 6-bed House in Multiple
Occupation

17/04/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19246/APP/2018/1428

Drawing Nos: GSB/66/2018/LAND2
Vehicle Tracking Option 2 (Track 1)
Vehicle Tracking Option 2 (Track 2)
Letter Re; Highways issues dated 15-08-18 (Ref: ADL/AP/ls/4028)
GSB/66/2018/HMO

Date Plans Received: 17/04/2018
15/08/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal fails to provide adequate internal communal space and would therefore give
rise to a substandard form of living accommodation to the detriment of the amenity of
future occupiers. The proposal is thus contrary to Policy BE19 of the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the Council's adopted
Supplementary Planning Guidance: Houses in Multiple Occupation and other non-self
contained housing.

The proposed development, by virtue of its failure to provide amenity space of sufficient
size and quality commensurate to the size and layout of the said unit would result in an
over-development of the site detrimental to the residential amenity of future occupiers. The
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE19 and BE23 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two - Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (November 2012) and the Council's
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance: Houses in Multiple Occupation and other non-
self contained housing.

The proposal w
[...]
ions
equipment on the roof of Enterprise House where the existing water tower is located. 

It is considered, given the that the proposal seeks to replace existing equipment and
proposed equipment is to be sited discreetly, the proposal would not have a detrimental
impact on the appearance of the building or the Conservation Area. Accordingly approval
is recommended, subject to conditions.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION 

03/09/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Central & South Planning Committee - 21st November 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM7

NONSC

Finish of apparatus

Removal

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 101 Rev. A, .201 Rev
A., 301 Rev A and 43091.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The antennas, dish, and Remote Radio Units (RRUs) shall be coloured to match the
existing colour of the side of the water tower and shall be permanently maintained in this
colour. 

REASON
To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in accordance with
Policy BE8 and BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012)

When the installation is no longer required for the purposes of telecommunications, the
installation and all associated equipment shall be removed and the site restored to its
original state.

REASON
To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and complies
with Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November
2012
[...]
ment
AAL-18-253-P01
Phase I and II Geo-Environmental Risk Assessment

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning consent for the demolition of existing garages and the
erection of 4 x 3 bedroom houses with landscaping and car parking. 

The existing garages are underused or vacant and the proposal seeks to redevelop the
site with a size and scale of development which is characteristic of the surrounding area.
The development provides adequate car parking and external amenity space. Whilst the
proposal is greater in height than the existing garages, its footprint is limited and it would
not be detrimental to the adjoining area of special local character or the amenity of
neighbouring residents. It is therefore recommended that this application is approved
subject to appropriate conditions.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES3

RES4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION 

09/08/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



Central & South Planning Committee - 21st November 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RES5

RES6

RES7

RES9

General compliance with supporting documentation

Levels

Materials (Submission)

Landscaping (including refuse/cycle storage)

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 527/P/01, 527/P/02,
527/P/03, 527/P/04, 527/P/05, 527/P/06, 527/P/07, 527/P/08, 527/P/09, 527/P/10,
527/P/11 and AAL-18-253-P01 and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as
the development remains in existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016)
[...]
Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 66 Hatch Lane, Harmondsworth - 19246/APP/2018/1428
	1428 Report
	LP

	7 Enterprise House, 133 Blyth Road, Hayes - 11623/APP/2018/3036
	3036 Report
	LP

	8 Enterprise House, 133 Blyth Road, Hayes - 11623/APP/2018/3037
	3037 Report
	LP

	9 29 Manor Lane, Harlington - 15434/APP/2018/3233
	3233 Reoprt
	LP

	10 3 Evergreen Way, Hayes - 74187/APP/2018/3492
	3492 Report
	LP

	11 Land rear of 65-75 Worcester Road, Cowley - 73918/APP/2018/3038
	3038 Report
	LP

	12 9 High Street, Yiewsley - 21027/APP/2018/3025
	3025 Report
	LP

	13 9 High Street, Yiewsley - 21027/ADV/2018/57
	57 Report
	LP

	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	21st November 2018 Central & South Committee Cover
	1428 Stitched
	FS
	Proposed Site Plan & Landscaping Scheme
	Existing & Proposed Plans & Elevations
	Vehicle Tracking Option 2 (Track 1)
	Vehicle Tracking Option 2 (Track 2)
	LP

	3036 Stitched
	FS
	Site Location Maps
	Existing Part Roof Site Plan
	Lease Drawing
	Existing South West Elevations
	Proposed Part Roof Site Plan
	Proposed South West Elevation
	Short medium free stander
	LP

	3037 Stitched
	FS
	Site Location Maps
	Existing Part Roof Site Plan
	Lease Drawing
	Existing South West Elevation
	Proposed Part Roof Site Plan
	Proposed South West Elevation
	Short medium freestander
	LP

	3233 Stitched
	FS
	Location and Block Plan
	Existing Plans
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Plans
	Proposed Elevations
	LP

	3492 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Single Storey Rear Extension
	Single Storey Rear Extension 2
	LP

	3038 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing Site Plan
	Proposed Site Layout
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Proposed First Floor Plan
	Proposed Roof Plan
	Proposed Loft Plan
	proposed Fr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

21 November 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, 
Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present: 
Armid Akram (Highways Development Control Officer), Nicole Cameron (Legal 
Advisor), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger 
(Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration) and Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer)

132.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

133.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

134.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

135.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

136.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public, and all 
items marked Part II be considered in private.

137.    66 HATCH LANE, HARMONDSWORTH - 19246/APP/2018/1428  (Agenda Item 6)

Change of use from a single family dwellinghouse to a six-bed House in Multiple 
Occupation.



The item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

138.    ENTERPRISE HOUSE, 133 BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 11623/APP/2018/3036  (Agenda 
Item 7)

Replacement of six antennas with six new antennas, replacement and addition of 
equipment within the existing internal equipment cabin and the installation of 
remote radio units on three freestanding frames with ancillary works.

Officers introduced the application which sought the replacement / addition of 
telecommunications equipment on the roof of Enterprise House, where the existing 
water tower was located, and noted the addendum, which included an amendment to 
Condition 3 related to the colour of the antennas, dish and Remote Radio Units.

Item 8 was considered alongside the application, as it was the accompanying 
application for Listed Building Consent.

Members noted the officer’s comments that the site has now reached saturation point, 
and it was unlikely that any further applications would be approved on the site.

The Committee confirmed that there were no problems with the application, and 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the application at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the amendment to 
Condition 3.

139.    ENTERPRISE HOUSE, 133 BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 11623/APP/2018/3037  (Agenda 
Item 8)

Replacement of six antennas with six new antennas, replacement and addition of 
equipment within the existing internal equipment cabin and the installation of 
remote radio units on three freestanding frames with ancillary works (List 
Building Consent).

This application was heard alongside Item 7.

The proposal was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

140.    29 MANOR LANE, HARLINGTON - 15434/APP/2018/3233  (Agenda Item 9)

Porch to front.

The application, which sought planning permission for a porch extension to the front, 
was introduced by officers.

Councillors confirmed that they were happy with the plans, and as such, the application 
was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.



141.    3 EVERGREEN WAY, HAYES - 74187/APP/2018/3492  (Agenda Item 10)

Single-storey rear extension.

Officers introduced the application, which sought a single-storey rear extension to the 
property.

The application was moved and seconded, and unanimously agreed by the Committee 
at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

142.    LAND REAR OF 65-75 WORCESTER ROAD, COWLEY - 73918/APP/2018/3038  
(Agenda Item 11)

Demolition of garages and the erection of four three-bedroom dwellinghouses 
with associated parking and landscaping.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning consent for the demolition of 
existing garages and the erection of four three-bedroom houses, with landscaping and 
car parking.

Councillor Richard Mills, Ward Councillor for Brunel, was in attendance at the meeting 
to address the Committee. The Chairman confirmed that while it was unusual for a 
Ward Councillor representing a ward that was different to where the application was 
sited to address the Committee, the application in question was right on the boundary 
of Brunel Ward and was of interest to the residents of Brunel.

Councillor Mills noted that the local residents on the border of the ward were very 
apprehensive about the application, and while there was support for new housing in the 
borough, the size and location of this application was a concern. Members heard that 
the access was a concern for emergency vehicles, as a fire engine was unable to get 
to the site via the access road two weeks ago, and this could also lead to issues for 
refuse and construction vehicles.

The Committee heard that the report stated that there would be less traffic movements 
if the application was approved, but Councillor Mills noted that four family homes would 
have substantially more traffic movements that a number of derelict and unused 
garages, particularly in an area where public transport was limited and cars were 
necessary to travel.

Councillor Mills also stated that the properties were three-storey and overlooked the 
gardens and rears of neighbouring properties, particularly Nos. 69, 71 and 73 
Worcester Road, which would lead to a reduction of light at the properties. Members 
heard that the application was not in keeping with the local area and should be refused.

Officers confirmed that, while a number of the garages were derelict or unused, the 35 
garage units could be renovated and put into use, and as such, traffic movements are a 
comparison between 35 units and four houses, which is why a reduction in traffic 
movements was noted in the report.

Councillors were informed that the access road was 3m wide, and thus considered 
sufficient for emergency and refuse vehicles to access, while refuse was proposed to 
be within 30m of the access to the site and 30m of the proposed households, and 
therefore was within policy. 



Officers noted that the properties were considered two-storey buildings as they were a 
similar size to other properties in the area, the only difference was that rooms were 
proposed in the roof.

The Committee heard that officers had measured the distances between the proposed 
housing and properties on both Clammas Way and Worcester Road. Officers stated 
that at the nearest point, the proposed housing was 18m from 52 and 54 Clammas 
Way, and 14.4m from 67, 69 and 71 Worcester Road at a 45 degree angle. Members 
were informed that a distance of 15m was required between properties, but officers 
considered a 600mm difference acceptable when considering the whole application. 
Officers also noted that the site was not currently unused, and there was currently a 
loss of outlook with the garages.

Councillors sought clarification regarding refuse collection, and were informed by 
officers that refuse storage plans would be included in a management plan under 
Condition 6. Responding to questioning from Members, officers confirmed that swept 
path analysis for refuse vehicles would be provided, and the worst case scenario would 
have refuse vehicles reversing into the access a maximum distance of 30m, which was 
within policy.

Members commented that the Committee still required information on a number of 
issues before it was possible to make a decision, and a motion to defer the application 
was moved and seconded. The Committee sought clarification on a number of issues, 
including refuse collection, access to the site, distances between the rear building line 
of existing properties and the new buildings, the use of the existing rear extensions on 
Worcester Road, the impact of the proposed buildings on daylight and sunlight and 
swept path analysis. The Committee also agreed that a site visit would be beneficial.

The motion to defer the application was put to a vote, and agreed unanimously by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred.

143.    9 HIGH STREET, YIEWSLEY - 21027/APP/2018/3025  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to a mixed use comprising retail and 
restaurant / café (Use Classes A1 / A3), involving alterations to shop front and 
rear elevation.

This application was heard alongside Item 13, which was an application at the same 
premises.

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for a change of 
use from retail to a mixed use comprising retail and restaurant / café involving 
alterations to the shop front and rear extension.

Members noted that the application was for a Costa, and, if approved, it would add to 
the viability and vitality of the area. Members noted that it was in a good location near 
to the station, and would complement the surrounding area.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, the Legal Adviser confirmed that the 
wording regarding cooking at the premises was sufficient, and as such, Councillors 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation.



RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

144.    9 HIGH STREET, YIEWSLEY - 21027/ADV/2018/57  (Agenda Item 13)

Installation of internally illuminated fascia and projecting sign.

This item was heard alongside Item 12.

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, it was unanimously agreed.

145.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

146.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

147.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and,



2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.43 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


